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Second Half Starts With Tie At The Top Between Seawolves, Crusaders

GNAC STANDINGS (through Oct. 14)

Conf. All

W L W L H A N
Northwest Nazarene 8 1 15 2 50 4-2 60
Alaska Anchorage 8 1 14 3 81 41 21
Western Washington 7 2 14 4 5-1 32 61
Simon Fraser 6 3 12 5 6-2 42 21
Central Washington 5 4 12 5 7-1 33 21
Seattle Pacific 4 5 10 7 5-3 33 21
MSU Billings 4 5 9 8 7-2 14 1-2
Alaska 2 7 2 15 2-6 07 0-2
Saint Martin’s 1 8 4 16 16 15 25
Western Oregon 0 9 2 15 0-5 24 0-6

Thursday’s Schedule

Alaska Anchorage at Seattle Pacific, 7 p.m.
Western Oregon at Central Washington, 7 p.m.
Alaska at MSU Billings, 7 p.m.

Saint Martin’s at Northwest Nazarene, 7 p.m.

Saturday’s Schedule
Alaska Anchorage at MSU Billings, 7 p.m.
Saint Martin’s at Central Washington, 7 p.m.
Alaska at Seattle Pacific, 7 p.m.
Western Oregon at Northwest Nazarene, 7 p.m.
Western Washington at Simon Fraser, 7 p.m.

PORTLAND, Ore. - GNAC co-leader Northwest Nazarene
continued its slow climb in the American Volleyball Coaches
national poll this week.

The Crusaders (15-2, 8-1), who debuted in the poll Sept. 22 at No.
23, have moved from 19" to 18" and this week to 17™".

Western Washington (14-4, 7-2), which trails NNU and unranked
Alaska Anchorage (14-3, 8-1) in the conference standings by one
match, moved up to ninth in the national poll, matching its
highest ranking of the season. WWU was also ranked eighth in
the inaugural poll on Sept. 8.

Central Washington (12-5, 5-4) fell one slot to 24 despite posting
a pair of victories. UAA, meanwhile, still couldn’t crack the Top 25
despite its lofty position in the GNAC. The Seawolves are “among
others receiving votes” and are 30" overall.

The national poll is purely for show; the important one is the
NCAA West Regional poll, which will debut Wednesday, Oct. 29.

That poll will determine the five teams that join the GNAC,
PacWest and California Collegiate champions in the NCAA
Regional Nov. 20-22 at a site to be determined.

The winner of the regional will advance to the NCAA Elite 8 Dec.
4-6 at Louisville, Kent.

GNAC teams begin the second half of their conference schedules
Thursday.

Northwest Nazarene is at home to take on Saint Martin’s (4-16, 1-
8) and Alaska Anchorage hits the road visiting Seattle Pacific (10-
7, 4-5).

Elsewhere Western Oregon (2-15, 0-9) visits Central Washington
and Alaska (2-15, 2-7) travels to Montana to take on Montana
State Billings (9-8, 4-5).

Western Washington and Simon Fraser are idle Thursday before
playing each other Saturday at Burnaby. That is the only contest
this week matching teams with winning conference records.

AROUND THE GNAC

Hutchinson, Northwest Nazarene Maintain National Leads

Samantha Hutchinson of Western Washington held on to her
national lead in digs in this week’s NCAA Division Il national
statistical report.

Hutchinson, who ranks third in GNAC history in career digs with
2,131, is averaging 7.20 digs to top the nation.

She is one of three players ranked nationally in the Top 20.
Northwest Nazarene’s Taylor Roberts ranks sixth in digs per set
(6.18) and NNU’s Andrea Terpstra ranks seventh in blocks per set
(1.32).

In team categories, Northwest Nazarene is still the national leader
in blocks per set (2.81) and ranks third in digs per set (20.27).
Western Washington ranks sixth in the latter category averaging
19.94.

GNAC Volleyball Players of the Week

Week of Offense Defense

Sept. 8 Linden Firethorne, CWU  Haley Wells, MSUB

Sept. 15 Michelle Terpstra, NNU  Kayla McGlathery, UAA
Sara Biondi, SPU

Sept. 22 Madi Cavell, SPU

Sept. 29 Elayna Rice, NNU

Oct. 6 Julia Mackey, UAA
Riley Podowicz, UAF

Samantha Hutchinson, WWU
Madeline Hait, SFU
Kayla Erickson, WWU



Oct. 13  Kayla Erickson, WWU
Jordan Deming, CWU

Madi Farrell, NNU

THIS WEEK’S HONOREES: Offense — Kayla Erickson, Western
Washington (MB, 6-0, Sr., Gig Harbor, WA - Peninsula) and Jordan
Deming, Central Washington (OH, 5-9, So., Hillsboro, OR —
Century) each hit for high percentages leading their respective
teams to a pair of 3-0 victories. Erickson had 30 kills and hit for a
.490 percentage in sweeps at Western Oregon and Saint Martin’s.
She also had a team-high five blocks. Deming was charged with
just three errors and hit for a .469 percentage (18-3-32) in wins
over Montana State Billings and Seattle Pacific. She also had
three blocks and 12 digs. Defense — Madi Farrell, Northwest
Nazarene (MB, 6-2, Fr., Coeur d’Alene, ID — Lake City) had 13
blocks, including 10 in a 3-1 conquest of Montana State Billings
Thursday, as the Crusaders completed the first-half of the
conference season in a tie for first with Alaska Anchorage. The
true-freshman also had nine kills in that contest and 14 for the
week while hitting at a .394 clip (14-1-33).

LAST WEEK’S SCORES: Thursday - MSU Billings 0 at Central
Washington 3 (25-23, 25-20, 25-12); Seattle Pacific 0 at Northwest
Nazarene 3 (25-15, 15-19, 25-12); Simon Fraser 3 at Saint Martin’s
0 (25-11, 25-21, 26-24); Western Washington 3 at Western
Oregon 0 (25-14, 25-14, 25-18). Saturday — Alaska O at Alaska
Anchorage 3 (25-22, 25-14, 25-12); Seattle Pacific 0 at Central
Washington 3 (25-20, 25-13, 25-16); MSU Billings 1 at Northwest
Nazarene 3 (25-17, 25-18, 23-25, 25-13); Western Washington 3
at Saint Martin’s 0 (25-22, 25-23, 25-11); Simon Fraser 3 at
Western Oregon 1 (19-25, 25-17, 25-18, 25-22).

Team Notes

Alaska: Sam Harthun had 13 kills and Brooke Mattice had 11 in
Saturday’s loss at Anchorage. Harthun needs 43 more kills to join
the 1000-kill club. She already is a member of the 1,000-point
club with 1,062.

Alaska Anchorage: Katelynn Zanders had 13 kills increasing her
career total to 893, which ranks 45" in GNAC history. Quinn
Barker had a team-high 17 digs as the Seawolves held the
Nanooks to a .087 percentage.

Central Washington: Led by Jordan Deming who hit .469 (18-3-
32), the Wildcats hit .303 and held their opponents to a .157
percentage in a pair of 3-0 victories. Linden Firethorne led the
offense with 23 kills and also had seven blocks. Julie Hulbert had
nine blocks and Kaitlin Quirk had six increasing her career total to
250. That ranks 42" in GNAC history.

Montana State Billings: Chelsey Walter had 25 kills and Alaina
Gentili had 21 and a team-best six blocks in road losses at Central
Washington and Northwest Nazarene. Kyndal Williams was
credited with 78 assists, moving into 15" place on the GNAC all-
time list with 2,656.

Northwest Nazarene: Elayna Rice led a balanced attack with 24
kills in home wins against Seattle Pacific and MSU Billings. Andrea
Terpstra and Kendra Bodine had 20 each and Madi Farrell had 14.
Farrell also had 13 blocks and Terpstra, who hit .400 (20-4-40) had
11.

Saint Martin’s: Maddie Knecht paced the Saints with 15 kills in
home losses to Simon Fraser and Western Washington. Kyra
Davidson had 13 kills and eight blocks. Hope Mortensen paced
the Saints with 10 blocks.

Seattle Pacific: Madi Cavell had 21 kills in matches at Nampa and
Ellensburg and now ranks 50™ in GNAC history with 842. Hannah
Lautenbach and Jessica Miller each had five blocks for the Falcons.
Lautenbach also had 11 kills.

Simon Fraser: Amanda Renkema had 25 kills and hit for a .327
percentage in road wins at Saint Martin’s and Western Oregon as
the Clan improved to 6-3 in conference contests, matching its
2013 GNAC win total when it finished 6-12. Madeline Hait had
seven blocks and Alison McKay was credited with 41 digs.

Western Oregon: Hannah Deede led the Wolves with 22 kills and
seven blocks in home matches against Western Oregon and Simon
Fraser. Samantha Moore also had seven blocks. Sheila de La Cruz
had 61 digs for an average of 8.71 per set, more than double her
season average of 4.23.

Western Washington: Kayla Erickson averaged five kills per set
and hit .490 (30-5-51) in sweeps of Western Oregon and Saint
Martin’s. The Vikings outhit their opponents .242 to .077 as
setter Kristina Tribley averaged 12.50 assists per set (75 total).
Samantha Hutchinson had 44 digs (7.33 per set), slightly higher
than her national-leading average of 7.20.

GNAC in NCAA Statistical Rankings

GNAC teams and individuals ranked among the Top 20 in the
latest NCAA statistical rankings (through Sunday):

Team Institution Avg. Rank
Blocks Per Set Northwest Nazarene 281 1%
Digs Per Set Northwest Nazarene 20.27 3"
Digs Per Set Western Washington 19.94 6"
Individual Player Avg. Rank
Blocks Per Set Andrea Terpstra, NNU 132 7%
Digs Per Set Samantha Hutchinson, WWU 7.20 1%
Digs Per Set Taylor Roberts, NNU 6.18 6th

GNAC Teams in AVCA Top 25

Team WWU CWU NNU
Pre-Season 12" NR NR
Sept. 8 gt 13"  NR
Sept. 15 10" 11" NR
Sept. 22 11" 13" 3¢
Sept. 29 11" 18" 19"
Oct. 6 10" 239 18"
Oct. 13 9t 4™ 7™



GNAC Career Leaders (All-Time & Active)

Kills

1. Sarah Sommerman, Seattle (2002-05) 1461

8. Monica Grimsrud, MSUB (2011-14) 1257
26. Kristyn Ross, SMU (2011-14) 1067
36. Sam Harthun, Alaska (2012-14) 957
45, Katelynn Zanders, UAA (2012-14) 893
48. Kayla Erickson, WWU (2011-14) 883
50. Madi Cavell, SPU (2011-14) 842
Points

1. Louise Free, NNU (1999-02) 1723
16. Monica Grimsrud, MSUB (2011-14) 1396
33. Kristyn Ross, SMU (2011-14) 1209
44. Kayla Erickson, WWU (2011-14) 1065
45, Sam Harthun, Alaska (2012-14) 1062
Assists

1. Kate Reome, CWU (2001-04) 4780
11. Michelle Terpstra, NNU (2011-14) 2951
15. Kyndal Williams, MSUB (2012-14) 2656
24. Catie Fry, CWU (2012-14) 2317
Aces

1. Erin Norris, CWU (2006-09) 198
38. Kaitlyn Tuholski, NNU (2011-14) 91
40. Jennica McPherson, WWU (2012-14) 90
Total Blocks

1. Cammy Dranginis, NNU (2006-09) 473
20. Kayla Erickson, WWU (2011-14) 302
42. Kaitlin Quirk, CWU (2012-14) 250
Digs

1. Courtney Schneider, WWU (2004-07) 2695

2. Anna Herold, SPU (2008-11) 2316

3. Samantha Hutchinson, WWU (2011-14) 2131

6. Kaely Kight, CWU (2011-14) 1716
15. Brianna Leenders, SPU (2011-14) 1384
30. Taylor Roberts, NNU (2011-14) 1143

GNAC 49-35 In Non-Conference

GNAC teams have a 49-35 record in non-conference matches — its
best record in conference history.

Two non-conference matches remain to be played as MSU Billings
host Rocky Mountain Oct. 28 and Saint Martin’s plays at
Evergreen State Oct. 22.

Conference teams are 10-8 against CCAA opponents and 22-13
against PacWest foes this year. A year ago, GNAC teams were 9-
19 against the PacWest.

GNAC (10) vs. CCAA (8): Central Washington 4-0, Western Washington 3-
1, Seattle Pacific 2-1, Saint Martin’s 1-3, Western Oregon 0-3. CCAA (8)
vs. GNAC (10): Cal Poly Pomona 2-0, CSU San Bernardino 2-1, Cal State
L.A. 1-1, Chico State 1-1, UC San Diego 1-2, Sonoma State 1-2, CSU
Stanislaus 0-3.

GNAC (22) vs. PacWest (13): Northwest Nazarene 4-0, Central
Washington 3-1, Western Washington 4-1, Alaska Anchorage 3-1, Seattle
Pacific 4-1, Simon Fraser 2-2, Western Oregon 1-3, MSU Billings 1-3, Saint
Martin’s 0-1. PacWest (13) vs. GNAC (22): Fresno Pacific 4-0, Dominican
2-2, Academy of Art 2-2, Hawaii Pacific 1-1, Azusa Pacific 1-3, Cal Baptist 1-
3, Chaminade 1-3, Dixie State 1-4, Point Loma Nazarene 0-4.

Year-By-Year Non-Conference Records

Regular Regionals Nationals Totals (+/-)

Year W-L W-L W-L W-L
2001 50-41 1-2 (2) 51-43 (+8)
2002 32-45 0-1(1) 32-46 (-14)
2003 44-38 0-2(2) 44-40 (+4)
2004 41-36 0-1(1) 41-37 (+4)
2005 31-49 1-2(2) 32-51(-19)
2006 41-38 0-3(3) 41-41 (Even)
2007 41-41 3-2(3) 2-1 46-44 (+2)
2008 52-41 0-1(1) 52-42 (+10)
2009 55-49 1-2 (2) 56-51 (+5)
2010 27-39 3-3(3) 30-42 (-12)
2011 32-36 0-2(2) 32-38 (-6)
2012 47-36 1-2(2) 48-38 (+10)
2013 41-49 0-3(3) 41-52 (-11)
2014 49-35 49-35 (+14)
Totals 10-26 (27) 2-1(1)  Minus 25

GNAC Miscellany

NCAA West Regional: Eight teams advance to the NCAA Division
Il West Regional tournament that will be held Nov. 20-22 at a site
to be determined. It is usually hosted by the No. 1 ranked team in
the regional poll. The winner of the tournament will compete in
the NCAA Elite Eight Dec. 4-6 at Louisville, Kent. The first of three
regional polls will be released Wednesday, Oct. 29.

Twitter Hashtags

GNAC #GNACVBall
Alaska Anchorage #SeawolfVB
Alaska #GoNooks

Central Washington #CWUWildcats
Montana State Billings #GoMSUBJackets
Northwest Nazarene #GoNNUCrusaders
Saint Martin’s #SaintsAlive
Seattle Pacific #GoFalcons

Simon Fraser #NCAAeh
Western Oregon #GoWolves
Western Washington #UnleashTheHorns

GNAC Media Relations

Information Director — Bob Guptill

E-Mail — bguptill@gnacsports.com

Assistant Information Director — Nathan Webber
E-Mail — nwebber@gnacsports.com

Office — 503-305-8756

Note: Nathan Webber is in charge of men’s soccer, women’s
soccer, women’s basketball, baseball and men’s and women’s
golf. Bob Guptill handles all other sports.



2014 GNAC VOLLEYBALL STATISTICS (through Oct. 14, 2014)

TEAM STATISTICS

HITTING PERCENTAGE
Central Washington
Northwest Nazarene
Alaska Anchorage
Western Washington
MSU Billings

Simon Fraser
Seattle Pacific
Alaska

Western Oregon

10 Saint Martin's

LN AEWNE

OPPONENT HITTING PCT
Northwest Nazarene
Alaska Anchorage
Simon Fraser
Western Washington
Western Oregon
Central Washington
Seattle Pacific

MSU Billings

Saint Martin's

10 Alaska

WOeNOURAWNE

BLOCKS

Northwest Nazarene
Central Washington
Western Oregon
Alaska Anchorage
Seattle Pacific
Simon Fraser

Saint Martin's
Western Washington
MSU Billings

10 Alaska

CONOURAEWNPE

KILLS

Northwest Nazarene
Simon Fraser
Central Washington
Alaska Anchorage
Western Washington
MSU Billings

Seattle Pacific
Alaska

Western Oregon

10 Saint Martin's

LN AEWNE

S Kills
61 800
62 842
63 818
70 896
67 855
59 774
64 762
54 596
63 674
72 759

S Kills
62 824
63 681
59 673
70 871
63 809
61 817
64 755
67 809
72 888
54 718

S Solo

62 37

61 34

63 19

63 25

64 14

59 18

72 26

70 29

67 34

54 16

S No.
62 842
59 774
61 800
63 818
70 896
67 855
64 762
54 596
63 674
72 759

Errs
277
291
333
319
378
346
367
306
347
439

Errs
423
354
350
405
369
366
331
337
360
215

Asst
274
215
233
218
226
192
222
206
160

92

Avg/S
13.58
13.12
13.11
12.98
12.80
12.76
11.91
11.04
10.70
10.54

Total Pct
2339 .224
2489 .221
2243 216
2774 208
2368 .201
2209 .194
2280 .173
1772 .164
2243 146
2513 .127

Total Pct
2722 147
2192 .149
2121 .152
2885 .162
2410 .183
2373 .190
2167 .196
2388 .198
2399 .220
1670 .301
Total Avg/S
174.0 2.81
1415 2.32
135.5 2.15
134.0 2.13
127.0 1.98
114.0 1.93
137.0 1.90
132.0 1.89
114.0 1.70
62.0 1.15

ASSISTS

Northwest Nazarene
Central Washington
Alaska Anchorage
Simon Fraser

MSU Billings
Western Washington
Seattle Pacific
Alaska

Western Oregon

10 Saint Martin's

©CENOU A BN R

SERVICE ACES

Alaska Anchorage
Seattle Pacific

Saint Martin's
Simon Fraser
Central Washington
Western Washington
Western Oregon
Alaska

MSU Billings

10 Northwest Nazarene

CENOU A BN R

DIGS

Northwest Nazarene
Western Washington
Central Washington
Western Oregon
MSU Billings

Simon Fraser

Alaska Anchorage
Seattle Pacific

Saint Martin's

10 Alaska

CENOU A WNE

62
61
63
59
67
70
64
54
63
72

63
64
72
59
61
70
63
54
67
62

62
70
61
63
67
59
63
64
72
54

No.

773
756
772
721
806
832
710
562
640
703

No.

99
91
101
78
70
74
63
52
63
58

No.

1257
1396
1031
1051
1069
936
991
923
966
654

Avg/S
12.47
12.39
12.25
12.22
12.03
11.89
11.09
10.41
10.16
9.76

Avg/S
1.57
1.42
1.40
1.32
1.15
1.06
1.00
0.96
0.94
0.94

Avg/S
20.27
19.94
16.90
16.68
15.96
15.86
15.73
14.42
13.42
12.11



INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

HITTING PERCENTAGE

Walter,Chelsey
Braun,Erin
McGlathery,Kayla
Farrell,Madi
Erickson,Kayla
Biondi,Sara
Power,Madison
Renkema,Amanda
Podowicz,Riley

. Gentili,Alaina

. Terpstra,Andrea

. Firethorne,Linden

. Mackey,Julia

. Deming,Jordan

. Hait,Madeline

LN AEWNE

N el o e
unh WNRERO

KILLS

Player
Cavell,Madi
Harthun,Sam
Firethorne,Linden
Jones,Kiah
Zanders,Katelynn
Robinson,Kelsey
Erickson,Kayla
Walter,Chelsey
Mackey,Julia

. Moore,Kelsey

. Mattice,Brooke

. Grimsrud,Monica

. Ross,Kristyn

. Roeder,Rachel

. Terpstra,Andrea

LN AEWNRE

I = S S Sy Ty
“unh WNRERO

ASSISTS

Player
Terpstra,Michelle
Tribley,Kristina
Fry,Catie
Williams,Kyndal
Biondi,Sara
Hooe,Morgan
Peterson,Brenna
Gould-Bradbury,B.
Grieser,Miranda

. Ramos,Jordin

. Cash,Kiana

. Curtis,Danielle

. Farley,Kristi

LN AEWNE

P e
W N RO

Team
MSUB
UAA
UAA
NNU
WWU
SPU
SFU
SFU
UAF
MSUB
NNU
CWu
UAA
CwWu
SFU

cl

SR
SO
SO
FR
SR
SR
FR
SR
FR
FR
JR

JR

JR

SO
SR

Team
SPU
UAF
CwWu
CWu
UAA
SFU
wWwu
MSUB
UAA
Wwu
UAF
MSUB
SMU
WWU
NNU

Team
NNU
wWwu
CwWu
MSUB
SPU
UAA
SMU
SFU
UAF
wou
wou
SFU
UAA

S Kills Errs Total
67 216 58 438
58 93 24 205
48 93 31 197
60 113 28 274
70 226 61 560
63 92 33 210
31 52 21 111
47 123 44 288
54 77 26 197
39 54 20 137
60 171 71 407
61 220 69 616
60 189 76 465
61 114 36 322
42 79 32 198
Cl S No
SR 64 255
JR 54 208
JR 61 220
SO 47 163
JR 63 217
JR 56 187
SR 70 226
SR 67 216
JR 60 189
SR 65 203
FR 54 167
SR 63 186
SR 68 199
JR 68 195
JR 60 171
Cl S No.
SR 62 662
FR 53 565
JR 61 644
JR 67 702
SR 63 569
SO 63 548
SR 71 601
SR 59 449
JR 54 394
SR 63 275
FR 50 198
JR 50 187
FR 34 121

Pct

.361
.337
.315
.310
.295
.281
.279
.274
.259
.248
.246
.245
.243
242
.237

Avg/S
3.98
3.85
3.61
3.47
3.44
3.34
3.23
3.22
3.15
3.12
3.09
2.95
2.93
2.87
2.85

Avg/S
10.68
10.66
10.56
10.48

9.03
8.70
8.46
7.61
7.30
4.37
3.96
3.74
3.56

SERVICE ACES
Player

LN AEWNE

e el el ol
o U WNRKEO

18.
19.
20.

Zanders,Katelynn
Bettinson,Alisha
McPherson,Jennica
Biondi,Sara
Hooe,Morgan
Milner,Lindsey
Riddle,Jessica
Podowicz,Riley
Cavell,Madi

. Ross,Kristyn

. Good,Brooke

. Wiekamp,Breanne
. Carver,Kendall

. Quirk,Kaitlin

. Buckner,Joellee

. Rice,Elayna

McKay,Alison
Robinson,Kelsey
May,Devon
Gould-Bradbury,B.

BLOCKS

Player

ounkwnE

o

9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Team
NNU
SFU

Terpstra,Andrea
Hait,Madeline
Farrell,Madi NNU
Quirk,Kaitlin cwu
Mclnerney,Caitlin UAA
Erickson,Kayla WWU
Braun,Erin UAA
Moore,Samantha WOU
Davidson,Kyra SMU
Ober,Maddi WOou
Hommes,Maddi SPU
Hulbert,Julie cwu
McGlathery,Kayla UAA
Gentili,Alaina MSUB
Renkema,Amanda SFU

DIGS
Player

LN AEWNE

N
= O

R
U b~ WN

Hutchinson,Samantha
Roberts,Taylor
Kight,Kaely
McKay,Alison
Barker,Quinn
Leenders,Brianna
Wells,Haley
Riddle,Jessica
Ramos,Jaryn

. Rice,Elayna

. Tuholski,Kaitlyn

. May,Devon

. Cotter,Emily

. Robinson,Kelsey
. Terpstra,Michelle

Team
UAA
WOou
WWwWU
SPU
UAA
Ccwu
SMU
UAF
SPU
SMU
SMU
SPU
SPU
Cwu
WWwWuU
NNU
SFU
SFU
SFU
SFU

C
JR
SR
FR
JR
JR
SR
SO
SR
JR
SO
SO
SR
SO
FR
SR

Team
WWU
NNU
Cwu
SFU
UAA
SPU
MSUB
SMU
WOou
NNU
NNU
SFU
wwu
SFU
NNU

cl S
JR 63
SO 58
JR 68
SR 63
SO 63
SO 61
SO 72
FR 54
SR 64
SR 68
SO 43
JR 64
SR 61
JR 58
FR 67
JR 59
SO 59
JR 56
SO 44
SR 59

S Solo Asst
60 5 74
42 5 43
60 11 53
58 8 52
36 5 32
70 14 56
58 4 54
63 60
62 10 51
43 2 39
61 2 53
59 7 46
48 8 34
39 6 28
47 6 34
cl S
SR 70
SR 62
SR 61
SO 59
SR 63
SR 64
FR 67
SO 72
FR 56
JR 59
SR 62
SO 44
SR 70
JR 56
SR 62

No.

26
23
24
22
21
19
22
16
18
18
11
16
15
14
16
14
14
13
10
13

Total
79.0
48.0
64.0
60.0
37.0
70.0
58.0
62.0
61.0
41.0
55.0
53.0
42.0
34.0
40.0

No.

504
383
327
306
311
281
287
293
220
200
202
132
200
159
174

Avg/S

0.41
0.40
0.35
0.35
0.33
0.31
0.31
0.30
0.28
0.26
0.26
0.25
0.25
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.23
0.23
0.22

Avg/S

1.32
1.14
1.07
1.03
1.03
1.00
1.00
0.98
0.98
0.95
0.90
0.90
0.88
0.87
0.85

Avg/S

7.20
6.18
5.36
5.19
4.94
4.39
4.28

4.07

3.93
3.39
3.26
3.00
2.86
2.84
2.81



